geneity and reliability of both kinds of information. As
for the scope of the reporting, the performance indica-
tors refer to all the Group, unless otherwise indicated.

In accordance with the consistency and compara-
bility principle, the report includes information that is
consistent with the previous year (changes in criteria
are reported in the paragraph below) and the strategic
objectives announced.

changes in the presentation of the
performance indicators of the Group

All the economic indicators and comparative perfor-
mance included in this management report have been
restated in line with the current scope of consolidation
and with the review of segment reporting. As concerns
this last topic, please refer to the paragraph Segment
reporting in the basis of presentation and accounting
principles of the Notes.

It should be noted, therefore, that the changes indi-
cated in the management report are on a comparable
basis, excluding from the comparison period, disconti-
nued operations with reference to 31.12.2014.

As mentioned above, the comparative KPIs contained
in this report have been restated as follows:

31/12/2013
as previously published

change in scope and
segment reporting

31/12/2013
as published

Gross written premiums 66,055 -174 65,881

Life Gross written premiums 45,115 -174 44,941

Property & Casualty Gross written premiums 20,940 0 20,940

Net cash inflows 8,702 -144 8,557

Operating result 4,207 -136 4,071

Life 2,645 -59 2,585

Property & Casualty 1,616 3 1,619

Holding and other businesses 129 -1 128

Consolidation adj. -182 -79 -262

Non operating result -1,805 226 -1,578

Investments 342,036 -20,028 322,008

116  |  Generali Group - Annual Integrated Report 2014

methodological note on
alternative performance measures

In order to support the assessment of the quality and
the sustainability of the Groups earnings in each seg-
ment and country, in the management report the per-
formance indicators have been included.

operating result

Under CESR Recommendation on alternative perfor-
mance measures (CESR/05 – 178b), operating result
cannot replace earnings before taxes calculated in ac-
cordance with IAS/IFRS. In addition, it should be read
together with financial information and the related no-

[…]

cation) and with floating interest rate (exposing Group
to “cash flow” risk with impact on profit or loss).  This
impact was assessed considering the 12 month period
ending at the reporting date.

The stress test of +/- 100bp on the yield curve and of
+/-10% of equity value changes shows:

— a potential impact on the Group shareholders’ equi-
ty attributable to the consequent change in the fair
value of bonds and equities classified as available
for sale15,

— a potential impact on the Group’s result of the peri-
od attributable to the consequent change in the fair
value of debt securities and equities classified as
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss,

— a potential impact on the Group’s result of  the pe-
riod related to the re-computation on coupon and
accrued interest of floating rate securities.

Changes in interest rates and equity prices, net of the
related deferred taxes, may have a potential impact on
shareholders’ equity. The impact is detailed in the table
here below. With regard to the sensitivity on the result
of the period, it is not material and therefore consid-
ered within the impact on shareholders’ equity.

life embedded value sensitivities: market
Risks

(%) 31/12/2014 31/12/2013

Interest rate +1% 6.8 2.9

Interest rate -1% -15.9 −6.4

Equity price -10% -3.5 −3.1

Property price -10% -3.4 −3.0

When analyzing the data from a general point of view, if
it is evident that the decrease in equity and real estate
prices has a negative impact on the shareholders’ val-
ue, it must be noted that a shift in risk free rates might
have both positive and negative effects, driven by the
insurance portfolio structure and by the assets and lia-
bilities mismatch in terms of cash flow.

Similarly to the previous year, data at 31 December
2014 showed that the Company suffered from the ef-
fects of the decreasing interest rates. The impact is also
higher than the increase corresponding to the opposite

[…]

tests (+/- 100bp yield curve change, +/- 10% change
for equity).

178  |  Generali Group - Annual Integrated Report 2014

value available is used. Securities without a rating are
given an internal one based on exhaustive economic
and financial analysis.

The portfolio of fixed income investments of the Group
is prudently built.

The distribution by rating class shows that the absolute
majority of the investments is of high rating standing.

In order to mitigate the counterparty risk, related to
market risk hedging strategies, the following mea-
sures have been: the counterparty selection, the use of
quoted instruments and the integration of ISDA Master
Agreements with the Credit Support Annex (CSA). CSA
requires the counterparty to post collateral when the
derivative position is beyond an agreed threshold.

Note that the same considerations on market risk re-
gard also the financial instruments backing life in-
surance policies, therefore, default, downgrades or
changes in spread could affect the financial liabilities
values with a consequent mitigation effect.

sensitivity on non-life and holding and other
businesses segments’ shareholders’equity

(%) 31/12/2014 31/12/2013

Interest rate +1% -833 -651

Interest rate -1% 681 684

Equity price +10% 248 308

Equity price -10% -247 -312

6. credit Risk

Credit risk refers to possible losses arising from the
default or failure of third parties to meet their payment
obligations (default risk), or from the changes in value
resulting from movements in the credit standings of the
third party or from the widening of the credit spreads
(spread widening risk).

6.1 Financial Instruments credit Risk

Within the Group Risk Guidelines, investment in ad-
equate credit quality securities (investment grade) is
preferred and the diversification (or dispersion) of risk
is encouraged.

The Group uses a data warehouse to collect and con-

[…]

ry includes contracts where the liabilities are totally
matched by specific assets.

The table above shows a progressive shift of the expo-
sures towards ‘less than 3%’ guarantee classes, also
due to the new business. Lastly, the amount of provi-
sions without guaranteed interest showed an increase
amounting to € 70,638 million (€ 60,907 million as at 31
December 2013).

Consolidated Financial Statements - Generali Group  |  183

— mortality/morbidity for risk business -5%: sensitiv-
ity to a 5% decrease of mortality/morbidity for all
product lines except annuities (e.g. term assurance,
whole life, annuity during the accumulation period);

— mortality for annuity business -5%: sensitivity to a
5% decrease of mortality for annuity business only
(e.g. annuities in payment).

From a quantitative point of view regarding the life un-
derwriting risk and according to the parameters indi-
cated by the CFO Forum, the Group performs the fol-
lowing Embedded Value sensitivities:

— maintenance expenses -10%: sensitivity to a 10%
decrease of maintenance expenses;;

— lapse rate -10%: sensitivity to a 10% decrease of
lapse rates;

life embedded value sensitivities:
underwriting Risks

(%) 31/12/2014 31/12/2013

Expenses -10% 3.6 3.6

Lapse rate -10% 1.9 3.5

Mortality -5% 1.8 2.0

Annuity Mortality -5% -1.4 −0.8

The table above shows that the reduction of expenses
and mortality rates (except for annuities) has a positive
effect in the value; on the contrary, as expected, for
the annuities, a reduction in mortality rates leads to a
corresponding decrease in value.

Regarding lapse, a decrease in surrender assumptions
could produce both positive and negative effect in the
Embedded Value, depending on the portfolio struc-
ture and on the economic contingencies. In particular
the magnitude of variances depends on the alignment
of some variables such as return of the fund, level of
guarantee and structure of surrender penalties. Like